it is meaningful and appropriate to the public sector. Where the FReM permits a choice
of accounting policy, the accounting policy which has been judged to be the most
appropriate to the particular circumstances of the CRE for the purpose of giving a true
and fair view has been selected. The CRE’s accounting policies have been applied
consistently in dealing with items considered material in relation to the accounts.

1b. Change of accounting policy

With effect from the 2006/7 reporting period the FReM requires non-departmental
public bodies (NDPBs) to account for Grants and Grants in Aid received for revenue
purposes as financing because they are regarded as contributions from a controlling
party which gives rise to a financial interest in the residual interest of NDPBs. This is a
change in accounting policy from earlier periods when such items were recorded as
income. The effect of this change in the certified 2005/6 accounts and the impact of the
change on the results of the current year is shown below. Note there is no impact on
the net liability position of the CRE as a result of this change in policy:

At 31 March 2006
(as previously

stated)

Impact of
adopting the
new policy

At 31 March
2006

(restated)
Net expenditure for 2005/6 166,073 (19,002,522) (18,836,449)
General reserve (1,203,594) 740,069 (463,525)
Government grant reserve 740,069 (740,069) 0

at 31 march 2007
(without applying
the new policy)

impact of
adopting the
new policy

at 31 march
2007 (applying
the new policy)

net expenditure for 2006/7 (1,339,167) (19,240,753) (20,579,920)
General reserve (2,649,192) 566,082 (2,083,110)
Government grant reserve 566,082 (566,082) 0

Grant and Grant-in-aid

Grant-in-Aid and grant received and used to finance activities and expenditure
which support the statutory and other objectives of the entity are treated as financing,
credited to the General Reserve, because they are regarded as contributions from a
controlling party.

EH007-AR-0347-06.indd   74 18/5/09   10:16:41

C
om

m
is

si
on

 fo
r r

ac
ia

l E
qu

al
ity

A

nn
u

al
 R

e
p

o
rt

 a
n

d
 A

c
c

o
un

ts
 2

0
0

6
1

Ja
nu

a
ry

 2
0

0
6

–
31

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

0
6

w
ith

 A
u

d
ite

d
 F

in
a

n
ci

a
l A

c
c

o
un

ts
 fo

r